

No. 22-11132

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

TIMOTHY BARTON,

Defendant – Appellant.

From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
Honorable Brantley Starr, U.S. District Judge
Cause No. 3:22-cv-2118-X

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST RECEIVER’S BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Brown Fox PLLC
Charlene C. Koonce
State Bar No.
8111 Preston Road, Suite 300
Dallas, TX 75225
T: (214) 327-5000
F: (214) 327-5001
charlene@brownfoxlaw.com

Counsel for Receiver Courtney C. Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
A.	The Receivership Order.....	2
B.	Barton Has Not Complied with the Receivership Order (and Would Not Comply with a Monitor Order).....	3
C.	Limited Sales Are Necessary to Operate the Receivership.....	4
III.	LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	6
A.	Barton Cannot Prevail on the Merits.....	6
1.	The Receivership Order Was Necessary	6
2.	A Monitorship Would Return an Admitted Fraudster to Control.....	12
3.	The Receivership Was Not Imposed For an Improper Purpose.....	14
4.	The District Court Did not Err in Authorizing a Sale	14
5.	All Entities Controlled by Barton Are Properly Included in the Receivership	17
6.	The Balance of Harm and Public Interests Requires Denying the Stay...20	
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eberhard v. Marcu, 530 F.3d 122, 132 (2d Cir. 2008).....17

FDIC v. Faulkner, 991 F.2d 262 (5th Cir. 1993).....19

FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC, No. 2:18-CV-30 JCM, 2019 WL 266287, at *3 (D. Nev. Jan. 18, 2019)16

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020, 1031 (7th Cir. 1988) 14, 21

Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)21

Long Beach Mortg. Co. v. White,
No. 95 C 4068, 1995 WL 470234 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 1995)20

Matter of McGaughey, 24 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 1994)20

Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron, 799 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 13

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418, 433, 129 S.Ct. 1749, 173 L.Ed.2d 550 (2009)5

S.E.C. v. Dobbins, No. CIV.3:04-CV-0605-H, 2004 WL 957715 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2004) 12, 13

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade, Inc., 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987).....17

SEC v. Current Fin. Services, Inc., 783 F. Supp. 1441 (D.D.C. 1992)17

SEC v. Path Am., LLC, No. C15-1350JLR, 2016 WL 1588384, at *5 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 20, 2016)16

SEC v. Stanford Int’l Bank, 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)14

SEC v. TLC Investments & Trade Co., 147 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....16

Tanzer v. Huffines, 408 F.2d 42 (3rd Cir. 1969)20

Other Authorities

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 24.01022
